CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 10,039-22

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH **NICKS TREE SERVICE** AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Service Director of the City of Bedford has determined that certain trees be removed in various locations throughout the city which are too large for our crews and equipment to handle, and

WHEREAS, Nicks Tree Service is capable of removing those trees specified in the attached memo from the Service Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga and State of Ohio:

<u>Section 1.</u> Council for the City of Bedford hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with **Nicks Tree Service** for tree removal at various locations throughout the City.

<u>Section 2.</u> Finance Director of the City of Bedford is hereby authorized to appropriate and pay an amount not to exceed **Eleven Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents (\$11,225.00)** from **Fund No. 110-3176-00-5-5350-0** to **Nicks Tree Service** for said tree removal.

<u>Section 3.</u> This Council finds and determines that all formal action of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with the law.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance is hereby determined to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the City of Bedford and to complete the work immediately.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage.

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 10,039-22

Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council

Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council

Prepared and approved as to legal content by: John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: December 5, 2022